rate sensitivity gap 97,816,445   (44,910,796) (56,447,363)  (6,809,424)   14,674,257   (4,685,053)   361,934

Off-balance sheet yield/profit
   rate sensitivity gap (662)   (317)   -   769   210   -   -
Total profit rate sensitivity gap 97,815,783   (44,911,113) (56,447,363)  (6,808,655)   14,674,467   (4,685,053)   361,934

Cumulative yield/profit rate
   sensitivity gap 97,815,783   52,904,670  (3,542,693)   (10,351,348)   4,323,119   (361,934)   -

The tables below summarise the Bank's exposure to yield/profit rate risk. The tables indicate effective average yield/profit rates at the reporting date and the periods in which the

financial instruments either repriced or matured, whichever is earlier (cont'd.).

31.12.2019

203

 Co. Reg. No.: 200701029411

 Maybank Islamic Berhad

 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

39. Financial risk management policies (cont'd.)

(f) Market risk management (cont'd.)

4. Sensitivity analysis for profit rate risk

The table below shows the sensitivity of the Bank’s profit after tax to an up and down 100 basis point parallel rate shocks.

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Tax rate + 100 basis - 100 basis Tax rate + 100 basis - 100 basis

points points points points

Impact to profit before tax 329,146   (329,146)   354,933   (354,933)

Impact to profit after tax 24% 250,151   (250,151)   24% 269,749   (269,749)

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

+ 100 basis - 100 basis + 100 basis - 100 basis

points points points points

Impact to revaluation reserve for FVOCI (1,005,062)   1,005,062   (765,324)   765,324

5. Foreign exchange risk

Generally, the Bank is exposed to three types of foreign exchange risk such as translation risk, transactional risk and economic risk which are managed in accordance with the

market risk policy and limits. The FX translation risks are mitigated as the assets are funded in the same currency. The Bank controls its FX exposures by transacting in permissible

currencies. It has an internal FX NOP to measure, control and monitor its FX risk and implements FX hedging strategies to minimise FX exposures. Stress testing is conducted

periodically to ensure sufficient capital to buffer the FX risk.

[…]

On-balance sheet open position 10,153,134   2,462   102,283   (277)   602,220   1,186   (20,721)   1,185   10,841,472

Less: Derivative assets (2,451,110)   107,020   (121,956)   69   2,489,257   30   5,002   (228,726)   (200,414)

Add: Derivative liabilities 8,371,067   (68,563)   (847,481)   4,094   (7,078,116)   -   (2,294)   (157,033)   221,674

Add: Net forward position (5,919,957)   (38,457)   969,437   (4,163)   4,588,859   (30)   (2,708)   385,759   (21,260)
Net open position 10,153,134   2,462   102,283   (277)   602,220   1,186   (20,721)   1,185   10,841,472

^ The currency positions of the respective assets and liabilities in the analysis above have been stated on a gross basis. These assets and liabilities have been

set-off and presented on a net basis if necessary and as appropriate in accordance with applicable MFRS in the Bank's statements of financial position.

208

   Co. Reg. No.: 200701029411

   Maybank Islamic Berhad

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)

39. Financial risk management policies (cont'd.)

(f) Market risk management (cont'd.)

6. Sensitivity analysis for foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk

1% 1% 1% 1%

appreciation depreciation appreciation depreciation

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Impact to profit
after tax (5,292)   5,292   (6,883)   6,883

Interpretation of impact

(g) Liquidity risk management

1. Liquidity risk management overview

Liquidity risk management

The Bank has adopted BNM Liquidity Coverage Ratio Guidelines and other industry

leading practices as a foundation to measure and manage its liquidity risk exposure.

The Bank also uses a range of tools to monitor and control liquidity risk exposure

such as liquidity gap, early warning signals, liquidity indicators and stress testing.

The liquidity positions of the Bank are monitored regularly against the established

policies, procedures and limits.

Foreign exchange risk arises from the movements in exchange rates that adversely

[…]

(b) Recognition and measurement by main class of Shariah contracts

45. Restatement of comparatives

The financial effects arising from the restatement of comparatives are as follows:

(i) Statement of financial position

As previously

stated Restatement As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

ASSETS
Other assets 3,960,197   (218,525)   3,741,672

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY

   HOLDER OF THE BANK

Retained profits 2,676,002 (218,525) 2,457,477

The recognition and measurement of each main class of Shariah contract are

dependent on the nature of the products, either financing or deposit product. The

accounting policies for each of these products are disclosed in their respective

policies.

During the current financial year, the Bank has made restatement of comparatives in

relation to accumulated prepaid profit distributable to depositors.

As at 31 December 2019

234

   Co. Reg. No.: 200701029411

   Maybank Islamic Berhad

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)

45. Restatement of comparatives (cont'd.)

The financial effects arising from the restatement of comparatives are as follows (cont'd.):

(i) Statement of financial position (cont'd.)

As previously

stated Restatement As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

ASSETS

Other assets 4,242,911   (210,315)   4,032,596

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY

   HOLDER OF THE BANK

Retained profits 2,970,618 (210,315) 2,760,303

(ii) Income statement

As previously

stated Restatement As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Profit distributed to depositors (5,557,966) (10,803) (5,568,769)

Total net income 5,170,234 (10,803) 5,159,431

Profit before taxation and zakat 3,299,819 (10,803) 3,289,016

Taxation (750,239) 2,593 (747,646)

Profit for the year 2,519,229 (8,210) 2,511,019

(iii) Statement of cash flows

As previously

stated Restatement As restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before taxation and zakat 3,299,819 (10,803) 3,289,016

Operating profit before working

   capital changes 3,359,992 (10,803) 3,349,189

Change in other assets 274,394 10,803 285,197

31 December 2019

As at 1 January 2019

For the financial year ended

31 December 2019

For the financial year ended

235

   Co. Reg. No.: 200701029411

   Maybank Islamic Berhad

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)

45. Restatement of comparatives (cont'd.)

The financial effects arising from the restatement of comparatives are as follows (cont'd.):

(iv) The following table analyses the impact of Capital Adequacy Ratios of the Bank:

As previously

stated Restatement As restated

CET1 Capital (RM'000) 10,021,710 (218,525) 9,803,185

Tier 1 Capital (RM'000) 11,021,710 (218,525) 10,803,185

Total Capital (RM'000) 13,393,448 (218,525) 13,174,923

Risk Weighted Assets (RM'000) 71,072,798 (28,948) 71,043,850

CET1 Capital Ratio 14.101% -0.302% 13.799%

Tier 1 Capital Ratio 15.508% -0.302% 15.206%

Total Capital Ratio 18.845% -0.300% 18.545%

As previously

stated Restatement As restated

CET1 Capital (RM'000) 10,129,089 (210,315) 9,918,774

Tier 1 Capital (RM'000) 11,129,089 (210,315) 10,918,774

Total Capital (RM'000) 13,952,095 (210,315) 13,741,780

Risk Weighted Assets (RM'000) 61,884,693 (42,597) 61,842,096

CET1 Capital Ratio 16.368% -0.329% 16.039%

Tier 1 Capital Ratio 17.984% -0.328% 17.656%

Total Capital Ratio 22.545% -0.324% 22.221%

As at 31 December 2019

As at 1 January 2019

236

   Co. Reg. No.: 200701029411

   Maybank Islamic Berhad

   (Incorporated in Malaysia)

46. Significant and subsequent events

(a)

Tenor

(b) Redemption of Tier 2 Subordinated Sukuk Murabahah of RM1.0 billion in nominal

value pursuant to Sukuk Murabahah Programme of up to RM10.0 billion in nominal

value

On 15 February 2021, the Bank fully redeemed the RM1.0 billion Subordinated Sukuk

Murabahah. The RM1.0 billion Subordinated Sukuk Murabahah was issued on 15